BID PROPOSAL

SECTION 1 BID ITEM PROPOSAL SCHEDULE

FROM: CONTRACTOR

W. M. Lyles Co.

Company Name of Bidder

Bids are required for the entire work complete and in place. Contractor must fill out all portions of Bid Proposal Form, including the Base Bid Schedule.

For improvement of:

RFB No.: 24-25-11

Project Name:

CONSTRUCTION OF SOLIDS HANDLING IMPROVEMENTS AT VISALIA'S WATER RECLAMATION FACILITY

To the City Clerk of the City of Visalia:

The undersigned as bidder declares that he has carefully examined the location of the proposed work, that he has examined the plans and specifications and read the accompanying instructions to bidders, and hereby proposes and agrees, if this proposal is accepted, to furnish all materials and do all the work required to complete said work in accordance with said Plans, if any, Standard Specifications, Construction Specifications and Contract Documents in the time and manner therein prescribed, for the unit price or lump sum price set forth in the following **Bid Schedule**:

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION OF WORK	LUMP SUM PRICE (\$)
1	Mobilization & Demobilization	525,000.
2	Temporary Excavation Support	52,000
3	Water Pollution Prevention	7,000
4	TWAS Bypass System	55,000
5	TWAS Pipe Cleaning and Inspection	40,000
6	TWAS Cleanouts	127,000
7	Screw Press System	2,616,000
8	Polymer Storage Area	922,000
9	Sludge Drying Bed Site Civil	510,000
10	Sludge Drying Bed Foundation and Structure	4,567,000
11	Sludge Drying Bed Yard Piping	307,000
12	Digester Cleaning Pond Site Civil	1,017,000
13	Digester Cleaning Pond Foundation and Structure	1,070,000
14	Digester Cleaning Pond Yard Piping and Quick Connection Pad	762,000
15	Digester Cleaning Pond Inlet and Outlet Structures	327,000
16	Project Commissioning and Start-Up	40,000
	TOTAL BID AMOUNT (\$) = _	13,744,000

All bids will be checked for accuracy. In case of a discrepancy between unit price and total, the unit price shall prevail.

LOWEST BIDDER will be determined by the lowest TOTAL BID AMOUNT.

The Contract, if awarded, will be to the lowest bidder whose bid the City deems both responsive and responsible and complies with all the requirements described. Contractor shall have experience constructing at least two projects of similar size and scope within the past five years and include this information under Contractor's References section of bid. Upon request, contractor shall provide documentation with proof of experience.

If this proposal shall be accepted and the undersigned shall fail to contract as aforesaid and to deliver the payment and performance bonds in the sums to be determined as aforesaid, with surety satisfactory to the City of Visalia, and to deliver all required insurance policies within ten (10) days, not including Sundays and legal holidays, after the bidder has received notice that the contract has been awarded, the City Council may, at its option, determine that the bidder has abandoned the Contract, and thereupon this proposal and the acceptance thereof shall be null and void, and the forfeiture of such security accompanying this proposal shall operate and the same shall be the property of the City of Visalia.

Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following addenda:

No	1	, dated	June 17, 2025
No	2	, dated	June 27, 2025
No	3	, dated	July 10, 20 <u>25</u>
No		, dated	, 20
No		, dated	, 20
No.		. dated	, 20

SECTION 2 FORMS REQUIRED WITH BID

Public Contract Code Section 10162 Questionnaire

In accordance with Public Contract Code Section 10162, the Bidder hereby completes, under penalty of perjury, the following questionnaire:

Has the bidder, or any office of the bidder, or any employee who has a proprietary interest in the bidder, ever been disqualified, removed, or otherwise prevented from bidding on, or completing a federal, state, or local government project because of a violation of law or a safety regulation?

Yes	No X

If the answer is yes, explain the circumstances in the following space:

Public Contract Code Section 10232 Statement

In accordance with Public Contract Code Section 10232, the Contractor, hereby states under penalty of perjury, that no more than one final unappealable finding of contempt of court by a federal court has been issued against the Contractor within the immediately preceding two-year period because of the Contractor's failure to comply with an order of a federal court which orders the Contractor to comply with an order of the National Labor Relations Board.

Note: The above Questionnaire and Statement are a part of the Proposal. Signing this Proposal on the signature portion thereof shall also constitute signature, under penalty of perjury, of this Questionnaire and Statement.

Bidders are cautioned that making a false certification may subject the certifier to criminal prosecution.

Bidder's Statement on Previous Contracts Subject to Equal Employment Opportunity Clause (Executive Order 11246)

THIS FORM IS TO BE COMPLETED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

The BIDDER shall complete the following statement:		
The BIDDER, whereby certifies that he has X, has not		
Executive Orders 10925, 11114, or 11246, and that, where required, he has filed with the Joint Reporting Committee, the Director of the Office of Federal Contract Compliance, a Federal Government contracting or administering agency, of the former President's Committee on Equal Employment Opportunity, all reports due under the applicable filing requirements.		
The BIDDER has X has not submitted all compliance reports in connection with any such contract due under the applicable filing requirements; and representations indicating submission of required compliance reports signed by proposed SUBBIDDERs will be awarded prior to award of subcontracts.		
If the BIDDER has participated in previous contracts subject to the Equal Employment Opportunity Clause and has not submitted compliance reports due under applicable filing requirements, the BIDDER shall submit a compliance report on Standard Form 100, "Employee Information Report EEO-I" prior to award of the contract.		
Note: Failure to complete the blanks may be grounds for rejecting the bid.		
Company: _W. M. Lyles Co.		
Business Address: 525 W. Alluvial Avenue, Fresno, CA 93711		
Signature:		
Name: Kenneth D. Strosnider		
Title President		
Date: 7-16-25		
The <u>Awarded Bidder</u> shall obtain and keep on file, a copy of this form completed and signed by each of his/her subcontractors listed for this project.		
The City reserves the right to ask the Awarded Contractor for the subcontractors completed forms at any time.		

Equal Employment Opportunity Compliance Certificate (EXECUTIVE ORDER 11246)

Equal Opportunity Clause

Unless exempted by rules, regulations or orders of the Secretary of Labor issued pursuant to Executive Orders 10925, 11114 or Section 204 of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, during the performance of each contract with the City of Visalia, the BIDDER agrees as follows:

- 1. The BIDDER will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, gender, national origin or political affiliation. The BIDDER will take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during employment, without regard to their race, color, religion, gender, national origin or political affiliation. Such action shall include, but not be limited to, the following: employment upgrading, demotion or transfer, recruitment or recruitment advertising, layoff or termination, rates of pay or other forms of compensation, and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The BIDDER agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided by the contracting officer setting forth the provisions of this nondiscrimination clause.
- 2. The BIDDER will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees, placed by or on behalf of the BIDDER, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to race, color, religion, gender, national origin or political affiliation.
- 3. The BIDDER will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which he has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a notice to be provided by the agency contracting officer, advising the labor union or the workers' representative of the BIDDER's commitments under Section 202 of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and shall post copies of the notice on conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment.
- 4. The BIDDER will comply with all provisions of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and the rules, regulations and relevancy orders of the Secretary of Labor.
- 5. The BIDDER will furnish all information and reports required by Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and by the rules, regulations and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor, or pursuant thereto, and will permit access to his books, records and accounts by the contracting agency and the Secretary of Labor for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with such rules, regulations and orders.
- 6. In the event of the BIDDER's non-compliance with the non-discrimination clauses of this subcontract or with any of such rules, regulations or orders, this subcontract may be canceled, terminated or suspended, in whole, or in part and the BIDDER may be declared ineligible for further government contracts in accordance with the procedures authorized in accordance with Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and such other sanctions may be imposed and remedies invoked as provided in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, or by rule, regulation or order of the Secretary of Labor, or otherwise provided by law.

7. The BIDDER will include the provisions of Paragraphs (1) through (7) in every subcontract or purchase order unless exempted by rules, regulations or orders of the Secretary of Labor issued pursuant to Section 204 of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, so that such provisions will be binding upon each SUBBIDDER or vendor. The BIDDER will take such action with respect to any subcontract or purchase order as the contracting agency may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions including sanctions for non-compliance. Provided, however, that in the event the BIDDER becomes involved in, or is threatened with litigation with a SUBBIDDER or vendor as a result of such direction by the contracting agency, the BIDDER may request the United States to enter into such litigation to protect the interest of the United States.

Compa	ny: _W. M. Lyles Co.	
Busines	ss Address: 525 W. Alluvial Avenue, Fresno, CA-93711	
Signatu	are:	
Name	Kenneth D Strosnider	
Title	President	
Date:	7-16-25	

Clean Air and Water Pollution Control Certification (AIR 42 U.S.C. § 7401 et seq., 40 CFR Part 15.61, 49 CFR Part 18; WATER: 33 U.S.C. § 1251)

BIDDER agrees that any facility to be used in the performance of the contract, or to benefit from the contract, is not listed on the Environmental Protection Agency List of Violating Facilities.

BIDDER also agrees to comply with all the requirements of Section 114 of the Clean Air Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. 1857 et seq. and Section 308 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended 33 U.S.C. 1251 et seq. relating to the inspection, monitoring, entry, reports and information, as well as all other requirements specified in Section 114 and Section 308 of the Acts, respectively, and all other regulations and guidelines issued thereunder.

BIDDER agrees that as a condition for award of the contract, the BIDDER will notify the awarding official of the receipt of any communication from the EPA indicating that a facility to be used for the performance of, or benefit from, the contract is under consideration to be listed on the EPA List of Violating Facilities.

Compa	ny: W. M. Lyles Co.
Busines	s Address: 525 W. Alluvial Avenue, Fresno, CA 93711
Signatu	re:
Name	Kenneth D. Strosnider
Title	President
Date:	7-16-25

Non-Collusion Affidavit

(Title 23 United States Code Section 112 and Public Contract Code Section 7106)

In accordance with Title 23 United States Code section 112 and Public Contract Code 7106 the bidder declares that bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation; that the bid is genuine and not collusive or sham; the bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid, and has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or that anyone shall refrain from bidding; that the bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder, or to secure any advantage against the public body awarding the contract of anyone interested in the proposed contract; that all statements contained in the bid are true; and, further, that the bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, or paid, and will not pay, any fee to any corporation, partnership, company association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham bid.

Signature Kenneth D. Strosnider, President

7-16-25 Date

W. M. Lyles Co.

Note: The above Non-collusion Affidavit is part of the Proposal. Signing this Proposal on the signature portion thereof shall also constitute signature of this Non-collusion Affidavit.

Bidders are cautioned that making a false certification may subject the certifier to criminal prosecution.

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.		
State of California County of Keen		
Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this 16th day of 3-ly, 20 25, by Kenneth D. Strosnider		
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who appeared before me.		
ALLEN HICKERNELL Notary Public - California Kern County Commission # 2522468 My Comm. Expires Jun 7, 2029		
(Seal) Signature All Illill		

Certification Concerning Worker's Compensation Insurance

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
) s:
CITY OF VISALIA)
BAKERSFIELD	

I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which requires every employer to be insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this Contract.

Date:

Signature:

Kenneth D Strosnider, President

W. M. Lyles Co.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE CERTIFICATION

STD.21 (REV.12-93)

CERTIFICATION

I, the official named below, hereby swear that I am duly authorized legally to bind the contractor or grant recipient to the certification described below. I am fully aware that this certification, executed on the date below, is made under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California.

CONTRACTOR/BIDDER FIRM NAME	FEDERAL ID NUMBER
W. M. Lyles Co.	77-0004110
BY(Authorized Signature)	DATE EXECUTED
10 N	7-16-25
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING	TELEPHONE NUMBER (Include Area Code)
Kenneth D. Strosnider	(559)441-1900
TITLE /	
President	
CONTRACTOR/BIDDER FIRM'S MAILING ADDRESS	
525 W. Alluvial Avenue, Fresno, CA 93711	

The contractor or grant recipient named above hereby certifies compliance with Government Code Section 8355 in matters relating to providing a drug-free workplace. The above named contractor or grant recipient will:

- Publish a statement notifying employees that unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited and specifying actions to be taken against employees for violations, as required by Government Code Section 8355(a).
- Establish a Drug-Free Awareness Program as required by Government Code Section 8355(b), to inform employees about all of the following:
 - (a) The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace,
 - (b) The person's or organization's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace,
 - (c) Any available counseling, rehabilitation and employee assistance programs, and
 - (d) Penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
- 3. Provide as required by Government Code Section 8355©, that every employee who works on the proposed contract or grant:
 - (a) Will receive a copy of the company's drug-free workplace policy statement, and
 - (b) Will agree to abide by the terms of the company's statement as a condition of employment on the contract or grant.

DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS

The following disclosure and statement apply to the Bidder/Proposer/Contractor/Consultant/Vendor/Supplier or Company:

- 1. submitting a bid or proposal in response to a solicitation by City of Visalia; or
- 2. as Awardee of a contract/purchase order which is subject to approval by the Visalia City Council.

OWNERSHIP DISCLOSURE
W M I de O
W. M. Lyles Co. Name of Bidder/Proposer/Contractor/Consultant/Vendor/Supplier or Company
Name of Bluder/Froposer/Contractor/Consultancy vehicor/Supplier of Company
525 W. Alluvial Avenue, Fresno, CA 93711
Address
List the names of all principals, partners, and/or trustees. For corporations, provide names of officers, directors and all stockholders owning more than 10% equity interest in corporation: Kenneth D. Strosnider, President / CEO / Treasurer Anthony M. Mueller, Sr. Vice President / COO
Ruben Moreno, Jr., Secretary
Scott R. Fults, Asst. Secretary
CALIFORNIA LEVINE ACT STATEMENT
California Government Code Section 84308, also known as the "Levine Act," can prohibit members of the Visalia City Council from participating in any action related to a contract if he or she receives any political contributions totaling more than \$250 within the previous twelve (12) months, and for twelve (12) months following the date a final decision concerning the contract has been made, from the person or company awarded the contract. The Levine Act also requires disclosure of such contribution(s) by a party to be awarded a specific contract.
The following website contains a list of current Visalia City Council Members, https://www.visalia.city/government/city_council/default.asp. You are responsible for reviewing the names of Visalia City Council Members prior to making the following disclosure:
1. Have you or your company, or any agent on behalf of you or your company, made any political contributions of more than \$250 to a Visalia City Council Member in the twelve (12) months preceding the date of the submission of your proposals or the anticipated date of any City Council action related to this contract?
YES: NO: X If yes, please identify the City Council Member(s) and date(s) of contribution in the space below:
Council Member(s) Name Date of Contribution(s)
Answering YES, does not preclude the City of Visalia from awarding a contract to your firm or from taking any subsequent action related to the contract. It does, however, preclude the identified Visalia City Council Member(s) from participating in any actions related to this contract.
NOTICE: The disclosure duty under state law continues for twelve (12) months after the award. If the above information regarding contributions changes during this time after the award, then the awardee is required to update this disclosure form. W. M. Lyles Co.
Print or Type Name of Bidder/Proposer/Contractor/Consultant/Supplier/Vendor/Company
Signature of Company Authorized Individual Kenneth D. Strosnider, President Print or Type Name of Authorized Individual

CITY OF VISALIA May 2025 WRF SOLIDS HANDLING IMPROVEMENTS DESIGN

Certification of Anti-Kickback Compliance (48 Stat. 948; 62 Stat. 740; 63 Stat. 108; Title 18 U.S.C. § 8741; and 40 U.S.C. (c))

By submission of a Bid, the BIDDER certifies that it has read the "Anti-Kickback Procedures," referenced above and that neither it nor any of its employees has performed or participated in any prohibited actions, as defined in that provision, relating to the award of the Contract. By commencing performance of the Contract work, the selected BIDDER certifies to Anti-Kickback Compliance.

Company:	W. M. Lyles Co.
Business Address:	525 W. Alluvial Avenue, Fresno, OA 93711
Signature:	fo D
Name of Signing Official:	Kenneth D. Strosnider
Title of Signing Official:	President
Date:	7-16-25
Company Seal:	

Americans with Disabilities Act Compliance Certificate

By submission of a bid, the BIDDER certifies it will comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C., 12101 et. seq., and will maintain compliance throughout the life of this Contract. By commencing performance of the Contract work, the selected BIDDER certifies to the Americans with Disabilities Act compliance.

Company:	W. M. Lyles Co.
Business Address:	525 W. Alluvial Avenue, Fresno, CA 93711
Signature:	Lo A
Name of Signing Official:	Kenneth D. Strosnider
Title of Signing Official:	President
Date:	7-16-25

Company Seal:

Certificate of Nonsegregated Facilities (Bidders/Subcontractors)

- "Segregated facilities," as used in this provision, means any waiting rooms, work areas, rest
 rooms and wash rooms, restaurants and other eating areas, time clocks, locker rooms and other
 storage or dressing areas, parking lots, drinking fountains, recreation or entertainment areas,
 transportation, and housing facilities provided for employees, that are segregated by explicit
 directive or are in fact segregated on the basis of race, color, religion, or national origin, because
 of habit, local custom, or otherwise.
- 2. By the submission of a bid, the BIDDER certifies that it does not and will not maintain or provide for its employees any segregated facilities at any of its establishments, and that it does not and will not permit its employees to perform their services at any location under its control where segregated facilities are maintained. The BIDDER agrees that a breach of this certification is a violation of the Equal Opportunity clause in the contract.
- 3. By submission of the bid, the BIDDER further agrees that (except where it has obtained identical certifications from proposed SUBCONTRACTORs for specific time periods) it will:
 - Obtain identical certifications from proposed SUBCONTRACTORs before the award of subcontracts under which the SUB-BIDDER will be subject to the Equal Opportunity clause;
 - b. Retain such certifications in its files; and
 - c. Forward this certification and the following notice to the proposed SUBCONTRACTORs:

NOTICE OF PROSPECTIVE SUBCONTRACTORS OF REQUIREMENT FOR CERTIFICATION OF NONSEGREGATED FACILITIES

A certificate of Nonsegregated Facilities must be submitted before the award of a subcontract under which the SUBCONTRACTOR will be subject to the equal Opportunity clause. The certification may be submitted either for each SUBCONTRACTOR for all subcontracts during a period (i.e., quarterly, semi-annually, or annually).

4. By commencing performance of the Contract work, the selected BIDDER certifies to the Nonsegregated Facilities provisions above.

Company: W. M. Lyles Co.
Business Address: 525 W. Alluvial Avenue, Fresno, CA 93711
Signature:
Name: Kenneth D. Strosnider
Title: President
Date: 7-16.25

14/ 14/ 1

Iran Contracting Act Certification

(Public Contract Code Section 2200 et seq.)

As required by California Public Contract Code Section 2204, the Contractor certifies subject to penalty for perjury that the option checked below relating to the Contractor's status in regard to the Iran Contracting Act of 2010 (Public Contract Code Section 2200 et seq.) is true and correct.

Please check one:

The Contractor is not: (1) Identified on the current list of persons and entities engaged in investment activities in Iran prepared by the California Department of General Services in accordance with subdivision (b) of Public Contract Code Section 2203; or
(2) A financial institution that extends, for 45 days or more, credit in the amount of \$20,000,000 or more to any other person or entity identified on the current list of persons and entities engaging in investment activities in Iran prepared by the California Department of General Services in accordance with subdivision (b) of Public Contract Code Section 2203, if that person or entity uses or will use the credit to provide goods or services in the energy sector in Iran.
The City has exempted the Contractor from the requirements of the Iran Contracting Act of 2010 after making a public finding that, absent the exemption, the City will be unable to obtain the goods and/or services to be provided pursuant to the Contract.
The amount of the Contract payable to the Contractor for the Project does not exceed \$1,000,000 over the life of the contract (up to 5 years).
Signature: Printed Name: Kenneth D. Strosnider
Title: President Agency Name: W. M. Lyles Co.
Date: 7-16-25
Note: In accordance with Public Contract Code Section 2205, false certification of this form shall be

Note: In accordance with Public Contract Code Section 2205, false certification of this form shall be reported to the California Attorney General and may result in civil penalties equal to the greater of \$250,000 or twice the Contract amount, termination of the Contract and/or eligibility to bid on contracts for three years.

Bid Proposal Contract

Accompanying this proposal is \$10\% of total bid cash, cashier's check, certified check, or bidder's bond in the amount equal to at least ten percent (10\%) of the total bid.
The names of all persons interested in the foregoing proposal as principals are as follows:
IMPORTANT NOTICE: If bidder or other interested person is a corporation, state legal name of corporation, also names of the president, secretary, treasurer, director and manager thereof and all stockholders owning more than 10% equity interest in corporation; if a co-partnership, state true name of firm, also names of all individual copartners composing firm; if bidder or other interested person is an individual, state first and last name in full.
W. M. Lyles Co.
Print Name of Corporation or True Name of Firm
Kenneth D. Strosnider, President / Treasurer / Director and Manager Print Officer's Name or Copartner's Name and Title
Anthony M. Mueller, Sr. Vice President Print Officer's/Stockholder Name or Copartner's Name and Title
Ruben Moreno, Jr., Secretary
Print Officer's/Stockholder Name or Copartner's Name and Title
Scott R. Fults, Asst. Secretary
Print Officer's/Stockholder Name or Copartner's Name and Title
Print Officer's/Stockholder Name or Copartner's Name and Title
Thirt Officer 3/300ckilolder Paine of Copartier 3/4ane and Title
Licensed in accordance with an act providing for the registration of Contractors,
License No. 422390 , Class of License(s) A, B ,
License Expiration Date _05/31/2026
Department of Industrial Relations Registration No. 1000001448
The representations made herein are made under penalty of perjury. Any bid not containing this information, or a bid containing information which is subsequently proven false, shall be considered non-responsive and shall be rejected by the City of Visalia.
Signature of Authorized Person(s)
President
Signature Title
Kenneth D. Strosnider Print Name
Time (value

NOTE: If bidder is a corporation, the legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signature of the officer or officers authorized to sign contracts on behalf of the corporation; if bidder is a co-partnership, the true name of the partner or partners authorized to sign contracts on behalf of the co-partnership; and if bidder is an individual, his signature shall be placed above. If signature is by an agent, other than an officer of a corporation or a member of a partnership, a Power of Attorney must be on file with the City Clerk prior to opening bids or submitted with the bid; otherwise, the bid will be disregarded as irregular and unauthorized.

525 W. Alluvial Avenue, Fresno, CA 93711	
Business Address	
525 W. Alluvial Avenue, Fresno, CA 93711	
Street Address City State Zip Code	
Business Telephone Number () (559) 441-1900	
Place of Residence N/A	Dated: 7-16-25
E-mail kstrosnider@wmlylesco.com	

In accordance with the provisions of Section 2-8 "Designation of Subcontractors," of the Standard Specifications, each bidder shall list below the name and location of place of business of each subcontractor who will perform a portion of the contract work in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent of the total contract price or \$10,000, whichever is greater. In each instance, the nature and extent of the work to be sublet shall be described.

The general Contractor to whom the contract is awarded will not be permitted, without the written consent of the Engineer, to substitute any person as subcontractor in place of the subcontractor designated in the original bid, or to permit any subcontract to be assigned or transferred, or to allow it to be performed by anyone other than the original subcontractor. The Engineer may consent to the substitution of another person as subcontractor, if the original subcontractor, after having reasonable opportunity to do so, shall fail or refuse to execute, when said written contract is based upon the conditions of the general contract and complies with the subcontractor's written bid.

The failure of the Contractor to specify a subcontractor for any portion of the contract work in excess of one-half of one percent or \$10,000 of the total contract price shall be deemed to indicate that the Contractor intends to perform such portion himself. The subletting or subcontracting of work for which is in excess of one-half of one percent or \$10,000 of the total contract price, will be allowed only with the written consent of the Engineer.

Complete Columns 1 and 4 and submit with the bid. Complete columns 2 and 3 and submit with the bid or fax to (559) 713-4801 within twenty-four (24) hours after the bid opening. Failure to provide complete information in Columns 1 through 4 within the time frame described may result in a non-responsive bid. See the following page for the SUBCONTRACTORS LIST table.

In Column 1 the Contractor shall also list the Subcontractor's Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) Registration Number. This registration number is required to comply with California Labor Code provisions including section 1725.5.

BIDDING AGENCY: W. M. Lyles Co.

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4
Business Name Location, Email Address, Contractor License Number & Class of License, DIR Registration Number,	Bid Item No(s).	A) Subcontracted Cumulative Dollar Amount B) Subcontracted Percent of total project	Description of Subcontracted Work
CMC REBAR TRACY, CA TROY, LAMBERT DEMC. COM 778010, 1000000298	7,8,19,15	A)383,849.44 B)3%	REBAR
CAL VALLEY CONSTRUCTION INC FREGNO, CA TONYS DICALVALLEY CONSTRUCTION 873800, A, 10000009471	9,10,12,13,14 Lam	A)1,549,854.00 B)11%	EARTHWORK PAVING
D&E CONSTRUCTION INC VISALIA, CA MARIO DECONST. NET 733203; B.C-GID-12A 1000008823	9,12	A)341,190.00 B)2%	POLYMERE LINER
SOUTHWEST V DITCH, INC. BVEZSIDE, CA MARTY DSWNDITCH, COM 569779 1000004410	1913	A)1,426,725,00 B)108	SHOTCRETE

BIDDING AGENCY: W. M. Lyles Co.

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4
Business Name Location, Email Address, Contractor License Number & Class of License, DIR Registration Number,	Bid Item No(s).	A) Subcontracted Cumulative Dollar Amount B) Subcontracted Percent of total project	Description of Subcontracted Work
PEU ELECTRIC, INC. TEHACHAPI, CA PJELECT & GMAIL. COM 946445, C10, 1000000078	7.8,16	A)472/699.00 B)38	ELECTRICAL

BIDDING AGENCY: W. M. Lyles Co.

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4
Business Name Location, Email Address, Contractor License Number & Class of License, DIR Registration Number,	Bid Item No(s).	A) Subcontracted Cumulative Dollar Amount B) Subcontracted Percent of total project	Description of Subcontracted Work

CONTRACTOR'S REFERENCE FORM

Name of Proposing Company W. M. Lyles Co.

Representative Name and Title Kenneth D. Strosnider, President

Phone Number & E-mail (559) 441-1900; kstrosnider@wmlylesco.com

THIS FORM IS TO BE SUBMITTED WITH BID.

The City reserves the right to require any Contractor to complete and submit this form at any time. References must not be relatives of the Contractor's representative or owners. The references given must be for clients with projects similar in size and nature to the proposed project within the last five years. See Section 2-14 "Contractor Qualification Requirements," for further instructions.

Reference 1	
Client's name	City of Beaumont
Description of device/project and total	Upgrades to existing 4MGD Wastewater Treatment Plant to
project cost	process and hold an average of 6MGD
	\$62,831,214.14
Contact Person	Thaxton Vanbelle
Address	550 E. 6th Street
City and Zip Code	Beaumont, CA 92223
Phone Number	(951) 769-8520 Ext. 583
E-mail Address	tvanbelle@beaumontca.gov

Reference 2		
Client's name	City of Roseville	
Description of device/project and total project cost	Construction of new primary clarifiers, digesters, solids thickening building, electrical building, sludge pumping systems, etc. \$59,281,827.30	
Contact Person	Tracie Mueller	
Address	311 Vernon Street	
City and Zip Code	Roseville, CA 95678	
Phone Number	(916) 774-5688	
E-mail Address	trmueller@roseville.ca.us	

Reference 3		
Client's name	City of Roseville	
Description of device/project and total project cost	Construction of a new compressed natural gas (CNG) fueling station \$24,769,191.26	
Contact Person	Tracie Mueller	
Address	311 Vernon Street	
City and Zip Code	Roseville, CA 95678	
Phone Number	(916) 774-5688	
E-mail Address	trmueller@roseville.ca.us	

Reference 4		
Client's name	City of Imperial	
Description of device/project and total project cost	Construct new pre-engineered metal MBR building, and MBR basins \$20,604,664.25	
Contact Person	Jackie Loper	
Address	420 South Imperial Avenue	
City and Zip Code	Imperial, CA 92251	
Phone Number	(760) 427-4238	
E-mail Address	jloper@cityofimperial.org	

Reference 5		
Client's name	Inland Empire Utilities Agency	
Description of device/project and total project cost	Major Plant Rehabilitation, Pumps and Piping, Maintaining Existing Treatment Plant \$13,470,487.36	
Contact Person	James Spears	
Address	6075 Kimball Avenue	
City and Zip Code	Chino, CA 91708	
Phone Number	(909) 993-1600	
E-mail Address	jspears@ieua.org	

BIDDERS BOND

TO ACCOMPANY BID PROPOSAL

Known all men by these presents:	
That we, W. M. Lyles Co.	as principal, and
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company	as surety, are held and firmly bound unto the City of
Visalia in the sum of ten percent (10%) of the total	al amount of the bid of the principal, to be paid to the said
City or its certain attorney, its successors and ass	signs, for which payment well and truly to be made, we
bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, and administration	rators, successors, or assigns, jointly and severally, firmly
by these presented.	
In no case shall the liability of the surety	hereunder exceed the sum of \$ Ten percent of bid amount 10%
	SUCH, that whereas the principal has submitted the above construction specifically described as follows, for which
bids are to be opened atCity of Visalia	onJuly 16, 2025
for improvement of:	

RFB No.: 24-25-11 Project Name: WATER RECLAMATION FACILITY SOLIDS HANDLING IMPROVEMENTS

NOW THEREFORE, if the aforesaid principal is awarded the contract, and within the time and manner required under the specifications, after the prescribed form in accordance with the bid, and files the two bonds with the City of Visalia, one to guarantee faithful performance and the other to guarantee payment of labor and materials, as required by law, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and virtue.

BIDDER'S BOND

In the event suit is brought upon this bond by the obligee and judgment is recovered, the surety shall pay all costs incurred by the obligee in such suit, including a reasonable attorney's fee to be fixed by the court.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals on this

eal)	
eal)	
	deal) deal) deal)

NOTE: Signatures of those executing for the surety must be properly acknowledged.

fies only the identity of the individual who signed the document		
accuracy, or validity of that document.		
Allen Hickernell, Noting Public Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer Strosmider		
Strosmider		
Name(s) of Signer(s)		
te to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are-subscribed the/she/they executed the same in his/her/their ature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity e instrument.		
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.		
WITNESS my hand and official seal.		
Signature All bluks		
Signature of Notary Public		
ONAL -		
leter alteration of the document or form to an unintended document.		
Number of Pages:		
Signer's Name:		
Signer's Name: □ Corporate Officer – Title(s):		
□ Partner – □ Limited □ General		
☐ Individual☐ Attorney in Fact☐ Guardian or Conservator		
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:		

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California)	
) ss	
County of Fresno)	
on June 18,2025,	before me, Kim Wilson, Nota	ary Public, personally appeared
Bonnie Gonzalez , who prove	d to me on the basis of sa	atisfactory evidence to be the
person (s) whose name (s) is /are sul	bscribed to the within instru	ment and acknowledged to me
that he/she/they executed the sa	ame in his /her/ their authori	zed capacity (ies) , and that by
his/her/their_signature(s) on the in	strument the person (s) , or t	he entity upon behalf of which
the person (s) acted, executed the in	nstrument.	
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJUR	Y under the laws of the State	of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.		
WITNESS my hand and official seal.		
KIM WILSON Notary Public - California Fresno County Commission # 2409128 My Comm. Expires Jul 23, 2026	I ANN	
	Signature:	RIM
(Seal)	Kim Wilson	n, Notary Public



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company Certificate No: 8213579-984971

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Bonnie Gonzalez; Joseph Shea; Kim Wilson; Lyn Genito; Ralph B. Busch, III; Shawnette Odekirk; Teresa Freitas each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, all of the city of Fresno state of execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 2nd day of April 2025 Liberty Mutual Insurance Company INSUR INSUR The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company INSI West American Insurance Company 199 nd/or Power of Attorney (POA) verification inquiries, 610-832-8240 or email HOSUR@libertymutual.com Nathan J. Zangerle, Assistant Secretary State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY , 2025 before me personally appeared Nathan J. Zangerle, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance April On this 2nd day of Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written. ommonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Sea Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Montgomery County My commission expires March 28, 2029 Commission number 1126044 This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows: ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety For bond an please call 6 any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority. ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes Nathan J. Zangerle, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed. I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this INSU INSUR INSUR Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary



City of Visalia Purchasing Division 707 W. Acequia Avenue Visalia, CA 93291 (559)713-4334 purchasing@visalia.city

CITY OF VISALIA, CA REQUEST FOR BIDS RFB-24-25-11

CONSTRUCTION OF SOLIDS HANDLING IMPROVEMENT PROJECT AT VISALIA'S WATER RECLAMATION FACILITY

ADDENDUM NO. 1

Issued:

June 17, 2025

Bid Submittal Deadline: 2:00pm on Wednesday, July 16, 2025

This is being issued to establish an additional mandatory pre-bid meeting, extend the bid submittal deadline and extend the questions deadline. This addendum becomes part of the RFB-24-25-53 bid document and must be signed and submitted with bid.

ITEM 1: ADDITIONAL MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING

Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting #1 was held June 3, 2025, Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting #2 was held on June 5, 2025. An additional Mandatory Pre-Bid meeting has been scheduled as follows:

Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting #3 - Monday, June 23, 2025 at 8:30am at the jobsite: 7579 Ave. 288, Visalia

Bidders who have already attended Meeting #1 or Meeting #2 are not required to attend Meeting #3, but are welcome. Interested Bidders who have not previously attended Meeting #1 or Meeting #2 are required to attend Meeting #3 in order to be considered eligible to bid on the project. Subcontractors are welcome.

ITEM 2: EXTENSION OF DEADLINES

The deadline for submitting questions regarding this RFB has been extended to: July 2, 2025.

The bid submittal deadline has been extended to: 2:00pm on Wednesday, July 16, 2025

END OF ADDENDUM NO. 1

/s/ Purchasing Division (559) 713-4334

RESPONDENT to sign and submit with PROPOSAL

Firm:

W. M. Lyles Co.

By:

Bidder's Signature

Kenneth D. Strosnider, President

RFB-24-25-11

Date: 7-16-25



City of Visalia Purchasing Division 707 W. Acequia Avenue Visalia, CA 93291 (559)713-4334 purchasing@visalia.city

CITY OF VISALIA, CA REQUEST FOR BIDS RFB-24-25-11

CONSTRUCTION OF SOLIDS HANDLING IMPROVEMENT PROJECT AT VISALIA'S WATER RECLAMATION FACILITY

ADDENDUM NO. 2

Issued:

June 27, 2025

Submittals Due: Wednesday, July 16, 2025 @ 2:00 P.M.

This Addendum is being issued to provide responses to questions and provide changes to drawings and specifications. This addendum becomes part of the RFB-24-25-11 bid document and must be signed and submitted with bid.

ITEM 1: CHANGES TO DRAWINGS

Several drawings have been updated to correct errors or reduce discrepancies. Please see Attachment 2 of this Addendum, Drawings.

ITEM 2: QUESTIONS/RESPONSES

- Q.1 Drawing 8S11 at gridline A calls out galvanized handrail (TYP). The other sheets for this platform call out the railing as aluminum. Please confirm the railing type at this location on 8S11 gridline A Response: All handrails for this project are aluminum. Drawing 8S11 has been updated.
- Q.2 Drawing 8M01 does not have a scale included. Please provide a scale for this drawing. Response: Drawing 8M01 has been updated to include a scale.
- Q.3 Drawing 8M21 / Key note 2 references drawing 8M24. Drawing 8M24 is not included in the Contract Documents. Please provide Drawing 8M24.

Response: Drawing 8M21 has been updated to reference 8M20. There is no drawing 8M24.

Q.4 Drawing 8M21 shows what appears to be a Butterfly Valve on the 6" Drain . No Specification found for Butterfly Valves. Please provide Specification.

Response: Specification 15112 - Butterfly Valves has been added.

Q.5 Piping Schedule found on Drawing G05 calls for ½" thru 3" Recycle Water in exposed locations to be Cement Lined, Black Steel Pipe. Cement Lining on piping less than 4" is not available. Please advise if Unlined Black Steel Pipe is acceptable.

Response: The pipe schedule on drawing G05 has been updated.

- Q.6 Are there any AIS/BABA requirements on this Project. Response: AIS and BABA are not required for this project.
- Q.7 Specifications mention a Valve Schedule however I have been unable to locate a Valve Schedule. Specifications list multiple types of Valves, for example Plug Valves list Non-Lubricated Plug Valves, Non-Lubricated Full Port, Lubricated & Multi-Port Plug Valves. The drawings do not callout which type to use. This is the same for other valves, not just Plug Valves. Please provide a Valve Schedule.

Response: There is no valve schedule for this project. The valve specifications (15111 - Ball Valves, 15112 - Check Valves, and 15116 - Plug Valves) have been updated to more clearly indicate which valves are required for each application.

- Q.8 There are several places shown on Yard Piping plans showing cleanouts on existing TWAS piping. Are these new cleanouts that needed to be included in this Contract or are these existing & not required for this Contract.

 Response: The cleanouts shown on the yard piping plans and summarized in the cleanout matrix on drawing CY04 are new cleanouts to be added as part of this contract to the existing TWAS pipe.
- Q.9 Drawing CY06 shows the 12" CN running from DMH 6 to DMH 7. Drawing 8M01 shows the 12" CN tying into existing 12" D with a Cleanout where DMH 7 would be. Which is correct at this location, a manhole or a Wye with Cleanout.

Response: The CN line shall be constructed as shown in the civil drawings. Drawing 8M01 has been updated to be consistent with the civil drawings.

Q.10 We request clarification in spec section 13208 – Polyethylene Tanks on the following: - Spec 13208: Should the fittings be CPVC per section 132082.05A.2 or PVC per section 13208-2.05.B.2? - Will the tank be pneumatically or mechanically filled?

Response: Specification 13208 - Polyethylene Tanks has been updated. Fittings shall be CPVC. The tank is mechanically filled.

Q.11 The NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS Specification indicates that contractor shall complete work within 310 Working Days from the Notice to proceed. Amongst the industry we are seeing unforeseen, unexpected and uncontrollable delayed delivery dates on many materials. Can you confirm that the owner will work with the general contractor in regard to contract duration and milestones once the project is awarded and product lead times are solidified? If not, should contractors include liquidated damages in their bids to account for these delayed deliveries?

Response: The number of working days was developed based on reasonably assumed construction durations, which included lead times for major equipment known during design. If delays occur beyond the control of the contractor, the Owner may be able to negotiate working days on a case-by-case basis.

- Q.12 Can you please confirm that there are any domestic requirements (Buy America, AIS, BABA, etc.) for this project? Response: AIS and BABA are not required for this project.
- Q.13 The pricing for this bid would account for conditions in effect at the time of bid. Please confirm that any tariffs, restrictions, or similar changes in policies surrounding the import of foreign materials required to prosecute the work which are enacted after the bid date, will be treated as a changed condition, subject to a price adjustment and issued via a Change Order.

Response: If conditions occur beyond the control of the contractor that cause documented and justifiable price increases after bid, such as tariffs, the contractor may be issued a change order request, which will be reviewed on a case by case basis. In which case, the contractor shall provide sufficient documentation to justify the change order requested.

Q.14 The NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS Specification has a EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY CERTIFICATION (EEOC) form for BIDDERS to fill out. It also appears to be required by both the Prime contractor, and subcontractors. There is a separate line item for "proposed subcontractors". Can you please confirm that the EEOC form can be turned in 3 days after the bid for listed subcontractors? Requiring subcontractors forms is often very difficult at the time of bid,

if not impossible. As there are last minute changes to chosen subcontractors at that time. It also can hinder a lower competitive number if these forms are not in hand. Again, can you please confirm that the EEOC form can be turned in 3 days after the bid for listed subcontractors?

Response: Page 8 of the bidding document: The Bidder's Statement on Previous Contracts Subject to Equal Employment Opportunity Clause is to be completed by the Prime Contractor and submitted with bid.

As stated on page 8, <u>The Awarded Bidder shall obtain and keep on file, a copy of the form completed and signed by each of his/her subcontractors listed for this project.</u> The City reserves the right to ask the Awarded Contractor for the subcontractors completed forms at any time.

Q.15 Will pipe bonding per specification 15211, 3.04 be required for buried ductile iron piping. If so, what manner should the pipe joints be bonded? I have not found anything on the drawings to indicate that pipe bond joints are required.

Response: Bonding is not required. However, due to the resistivity of the soil, V-bio enhanced polyethylene encasement is required for buried ductile iron pipe. Spec 15211-2.09 has been updated and 3.04 has been deleted to remove reference to pipe bonding.

Q.16 With potential volatility in the supply chain, will owner work with contractor if lead times for equipment cause a need for extention to the time of project completion?

Response: The number of working days was developed based on reasonably assumed construction durations, which included lead times for major equipment known during design. If delays occur beyond the control of the contractor, the Owner may be able to negotiate working days on a case by case basis.

Q.17 Can Engineer provide attendees list from the bid walks?

Response: Please see Attachment 1

Q.18 Will there be any limits to the use of plant effluent water for construction? Metering, Cost, Usage? Response: There is no limit to plant water usage on site. There is no cost or metering for usage.

- Q.19 Who is responsible for SCADA integration, and is there a delegated design requirement?

 Response: The contractor is responsible for providing SCADA integration for the project. A delegated design is not required. SCADA requirements are listed in Specs 17100, 17101, and Div 11 specs for integrated equipment.
- Q.20 Can Engineer provide as builts for existing structures where there are pipe tie ins with elevations? Response: As builts will not be available during bidding.
- Q.21 Spec Section 15956 states to use Potable Water or RW for testing all pipelines, can Plant Effluent be used for testing the TWAS line or will we need to get RW water from another source? Where is the nearest RW source to the plant?

Response: RW or recycled water is plant effluent. RW is available throughout the site including several hydrants and hose bibbs adjacent to the digesters.

Q.22 Per Section 01140-1.08.G, please clarify that spoils from all excavations can be stockpiled onsite and left onsite once project is complete?

Response: Spoils from excavation may be stockpiled and left onsite.

Q.23 Please identify the location for spoils stockpiling?

Response: Excavation spoils may be stockpiled on the east side of the plant on the other side of the fence, outside the paved/hardscaped area. Avenue 288 north of the plant extends east to access the field where spoils may be stockpiled.

Q.24 Can Engineer please list any requirements for the spoils stockpiles, such as hydroseeding, wattles, silt fence, drainage?

Response: There are no requirements for spoils stockpiles.

- Q. 25 Can Engineer define limits of existing demo for the conveyor system at the new Screw Press location? Response: The existing conveyor system is to be protected in place. There is no demolition of the existing conveyor. The new dewatering system shall include a discharge chute that ties in to the existing conveyor.
- Q.26 Who is responsible for Survey and Staking on this project?Response: Contractor is responsible for survey and staking. See requirements in Section 01722.
- Q.27 Who is responsible for Material onsite testing and sampling?

Response: Contractor is responsible for earthwork , see Section 02300-3.03.C and 02318-3.09.B. Additional testing requirements are described in Section 01455 and 03300-3.10 and 3.11.

Q.28 Who is responsible for initial soils compaction testing?

Response: Contractor is responsible for compaction. See Section 02300-3.03.C.

- Q.29 Has native soil been tested for use as fill material? Can Native soil be used as Backfill materials? Response: Refer to the geotechnical report appended to Volume 1 of the specifications. Per section 4.10, native soil with particles less than 3 inches may be incorporated into the trench backfill and compacted as specified. Backfill must comply with requirements of Section 02300.
- Q.30 Can Engineer please clarify that the existing plant pumps can be used for the bypass pumping? Response: Yes, existing thickened sludge pumps may be used for bypass pumping system.
- Q.31 Can Engineer please confirm that bypass ramped piping can be used crossing the roadway at the Tanks? Response: Pipe ramps are sufficient for the temporary piping at roadway crossings.
- Q.32 Will there be any charges for electrical usage from owner for the existing pumps during bypassing? Response: There is not charge or metering requirements for electrical usage for the existing pumps during the bypass pumping.
- Q. 33 What is the existing lining in the TWAS Line, CML, Glass, Epoxy?

 Response: The lining type of the existing TWAS pipe is uncertain but we suspect it may be coal tar epoxy.
- Q.34 Bid Item 6 is for the TWAS system Cleanouts. It appears that there are multiple spots on the TWAS 6" Pipeline that receive new Pressure Cleanouts. Can you please confirm the total count. Right now we see 8EA. Can you please confirm this?

Response: The cleanout matrix on drawing CY04 summarizes the new cleanouts to be added for this project. There are 7 new cleanouts to be added to the existing TWAS pipe (8 cleanouts if you count Cleanout 5 as two - one in each direction).

Q.35 There are 7EA Precast Concrete Manholes on this project. After looking at the Yard Pipe drawings, and the Profiles, we cannot confirm what the size of the Manholes are. Right now we assume that they are 48" Dia. Manholes. The manhole detail on sheet 99 indicates that they are to be "Sized per plan" but we do not find that anywhere. Can you please confirm the size of these manholes?

Response: The typical detail sheet has been updated to specify the manhole sizes at various pipe sizes, either 48" or 60".

Q. 36 There are no Existing Contours on some of the Grading Plans. Can you please provide revised Grading Plans with All Existing Contours Provided or the Complete CAD File with all Existing & Proposed Data.

Response: Drawing CP05 has been updated to show the existing elevations. CAD files will not be made available during bidding.

Q. 37 Plan Sheets 8M21, 8M22, and 8N03 show a 6" Electrically Actuated Butterfly Valve, can you confirm if this valve is apart of the contract? If so, can you please provide specifications for the Butterfly Valve?

Response: There is a manual actuated 6 inch butterfly valve on the sump trench drain line. There is a 3 inch electric actuated ball valve on the polymer tank discharge pipe (Equipment Tag note 1 on drawing 8M22). The electric actuated valve on drawing 8N03 should be a ball valve.

Q. 38 With regards to specification section 15116, we respectfully request the inclusion of Val-Matic as an approved/listed manufacturer. Val-Matic's 5600 Series Plug Valves meet or exceed all specified requirements and have demonstrated reliable performance in similar applications.

Response: Specifications will not be updated to explicitly include additional named manufacturers at this time. However, if specifications list "or equal," the Engineer will consider for approval during construction alternatives that comply with the specification requirements.

Q.39 In reference to Specification Section 15114, we respectfully submit a request for the inclusion of Val-Matic as an approved and listed manufacturer. Val-Matic's 7800 Series Swing Check Valves not only fully comply with, but in many cases surpass, the performance and material requirements outlined within the specification. These valves have consistently demonstrated dependable and long-term performance in a wide range of comparable applications, and their inclusion would offer a reliable and field-proven option for meeting the project's operational needs.

Response: Specifications will not be updated to explicitly include additional named manufacturers at this time. However, if specifications list "or equal," the Engineer will consider for approval during construction alternatives that comply with the specification requirements.

Q.40 Sheet CP05 is missing existing topo data, can additional topographic detail be provided? Response: Drawing CP05 has been updated to show the existing elevations.

Q.41 Are CAD files available for bidding? This will help increase accurate earthwork takeoffs. Response: CAD files will not be made available during bidding.

Q.42 We received a set of RFI's from one of our pipe suppliers. Please see the below.

We do not see a specification for the following items:

6 PVC BFV

1/2 SS BALL VALVE

3 CPVC BV WTH EMO

1 THREADED ANGLE VALVE

1 THREADED GATE VALVE

1/2 GLOBE VALVE

1/2 PRESS RED VALVE

1/2 SS SOLRNOID VALVE

1 SOLENOID VALVE FOR WATER

1/2 SS PIPE & FTGS

1/2 SS NEEDLE VALVE FOR SEAL WATER

Can you please provide more information and the specifications?

Response:

Spec 15112 - Butterfly Valves has been added.

Spec 15111-2.02 specifies stainless steel ball valves.

Spec 15111-2.03 specifies plastic ball valves.

Spec 13447 specifies electric actuators.

Spec 15115 - Gate, Globe, and Angle Valves has been added.

Spec 15118 - Pressure Control Valves has been added.

Spec 15286 - Stainless Steel Pipe and Tubing has been added. Spec 15115 has been added and specifies needle valves.

Q.43 It appears that in the Table of Contents 00010-2 there is supposed to be a specification outlined as 02502 "SOLIDS AND WASHWATER RECOVERY LAGOONS". However, no such specification exists. Can you please provide this specification.

Response: Spec 02502 has been added.

Q.44 It appears that in the Table of Contents 00010-2 there is a specification outlined as 02552 "TEMPORARY BYPASS PIPING SYSTEM". This section was included twice. Can you confirm if another specification section was meant in this double up? Please clarify.

Response: Spec 02502 has been added. Spec 02552 was inadvertently added twice.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment 1 Pre-Bid Sign In sheets
Attachment 2 Addendum No. 2 Drawings
Attachment 3 Addendum No. 2 Specs

Kenneth D. Strosnider, President

END OF ADDENDUM NO. 2

/s/ Purchasing Division (559) 713-4334

RESPONDENT to sign and submit with PROPOSAL

Firm: W. M. Lyles Co.

By:

Bidder's Signature



City of Visalia Purchasing Division 707 W. Acequia Avenue Visalia, CA 93291 (559)713-4334 purchasing@visalia.city

CITY OF VISALIA, CA REQUEST FOR BIDS RFB-24-25-11

CONSTRUCTION OF SOLIDS HANDLING IMPROVEMENT PROJECT AT VISALIA'S WATER RECLAMATION FACILITY

ADDENDUM NO. 3

Issued:

July 10, 2025

Submittals Due: Wednesday, July 16, 2025 @ 2:00 P.M.

This Addendum is being issued to provide clarification and responses to questions. This addendum becomes part of the RFB-24-25-11 bid document and must be signed and submitted with bid.

ITEM 1: QUESTIONS/RESPONSES

Q.1 Could you please confirm whether the Disclosure Statement section requires completion by both the primary bidders and their subcontractors? We want to ensure compliance with all submission requirements.

	SUBMIT WITH BIL
DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	j
The following disclosure and statement apply to the Bidder/Proposer/Cont Company:	tractor/Consultant/Vendor/Supplier of
 submitting a bid or proposal in response to a solicitation by City of V. 	isalia; or
2. as Awardee of a contract/purchase order which is subject to approval	
OWNERSHIP DISCLOSURE	
dame of Bidder/Proposer/Contractor/Consultant/Vendor/Supplier or Company	

Response: The disclosure statements are to be submitted by the Prime Bidder.

Q.2 Seeking clarification regarding the section related to the Contractor's Reference Form. Specifically, are we required to list a minimum of two projects completed within the past five years? I noticed that Section 2-14 appears to contradict the requirements stated in the reference form, and need clarification?

Response: For this bid, please list five references. Two (2) of the references you list need to be for projects that are of similar size and scope in the past five (5) years.

Q.3 In the sludge drying beds and the digester pond, is there any water stop required at the bottom of the pond floors or slopes at the construction joints?

Response: The only water stop required at the digester cleaning pond is at the reinforced wall of the outlet structure. Water stops are not required at joints in the fiber reinforced concrete.

Q.4 Cement type change from Type II to type 1T as this will be the only cement type available out of CalPortland plants withing the next few months.

Response: Concrete structures have been designed around Type II cement. Type 1T cement may be considered during construction provided there is justification as to why Type II cement is not viable.

Q.5 Request to remove/edit restriction of water on class A mix 245 lbs (29.35 gallons of water) as local materials are typically 37 gallons, chemical slumps to this magnitude may become hard to work/finish.

Response: Water content may be increased as long as the water to cementitious materials ratio falls within the range in Table 3 of Spec 03300. Additionally, Key Note 6 shall be added to Table 3 in Spec 03300, "At the Contractor's option, each concrete class may include a high-range water reducing admixture (HRWR). Designate such mixes as the "class" specified followed by "SP" (e.g., A-SP, A-NA-SP, P-SP, etc.). Submit as separate mixes for review. Slump range after addition of HRWR: 4 to 6 inches."

Q.6 Request to drop air content as we are not in a freeze thaw area in Visalia area

Response: Concrete A-NA may be used in all applications where Class A is currently specified.

Q.7 Restriction on class A and PM for maximum cementitious or maximum water to cement ratio, we need some flexibility for either more cement or more water to maintain a consistent and workable product for the customer.

Response: See response above regarding water addition. Cementitious material content shall meet the requirements shown in Table 3 of Spec 03300. Cementitious material content beyond the range listed may be considered provided the Contractor can show control of heat of hydration per a thermal concrete plan. Requirements for submitting a thermal concrete plan can be provided during construction.

- Q.8 The chloride contentment on Table 3, is this water soluble chloride ions or acid soluble? Response: Table 3 of Spec 03300 refers to water soluble chloride content. Refer to Spec 03300-2.06.G.4.a for additional information.
- Q.9 Do we know if they are using the class PM mix?

 Per Spec 03300-2.06.E.5, Class PM concrete is used for concrete curbs, etc. This is primarily used for a curb around the digester cleaning pond (See Drawing CP01, CP05, Detail C on CP10, Typical Detail CR100).
- Q.10 Is the NSF 61 requirement for the hardened concrete or just the admixtures in concrete? Response: NSF 61 is not required for the concrete nor the admixtures.

ITEM 2: STATE PREVAILING WAGES

The State Prevailing Wages were checked on July 9, 2025, and there were no changes to the wages originally posted with this RFB. The originally posted wages remain in effect.

END OF ADDENDUM NO. 3 /s/ Purchasing Division (559) 713-4334

RESPO	ONDENT to sign and submit with PROPOSAL		
Firm:	W. M. Lyles Co.	Date:	7-16-25
Ву:			
	Bidder's Signature		
	Kenneth D. Strosnider, President		